MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Wall, Joseph Clark, Stephen G. Hart, Enoch K. Clark, Rich. CHAP. 496. ard Pierson, John S. S. Richardson, Henry Gilchrest, Samuel Dizer, Thomas Martin, of St. George, Joseph W. Ames of South Thomaston, and William Medcalf of Thomaston, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the St. George Marine Railway Company, for the purpose of erecting, maintaining and keeping in repair, a marine railway, at Tenants harbor, in the town of St. George, in the county of Lincoln; said company may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars; and may construct such wharves, piers, warehouses and stores as may be deemed necessary for the objects of their incorporation, and shall be authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Corporate Purposes.

May hold property to the amount of \$15,000.

Rights and restrictions.

regulated.

Certificates issued, &c.

First meeting, how called, where, and business of.

SECT. 2. The capital stock shall be divided into shares of not less than fifty dollars each; and said shares shall be considered and held as personal estate; and certificates of stock shall be issued and numbered, signed by the president and clerk of the company; and at all legal meetings, of said company, each stockholder shall be entitled to one vote, for every share held by him.

SECT. 3. Any five of the persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said company, to be held in the town of St. George, by posting up notices in three or more public places in said town, seven days at least prior to said meeting, stating the time, place and objects thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 2, 1852.]

Chapter 496.

An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln, to lay out a road across tide waters in the town of Damariscotta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county commissioners within and for the county of Authorized to Lincoln, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered, to

lay out a road.

Снар. 497.

lay out and establish a road in the town of Damariscotta, over the tide waters, at the mouth of "Day's Cove," so called, in case they deem it expedient, and any bridge which may be built across said cove, should a road be laid out as herein provided, shall have a draw of sufficient width for the convenience of all vessels that may have occasion to pass through the same; and the town of Damariscotta shall cause said draw to be hoisted or opened for the passage of vessels when requested so to do, without unnecessary delay, and at the expense of said town.

Draw.

Duty of town.

[Approved March 4, 1852.]

Chapter 497.

An act to incorporate the town of Deblois.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Description and boundaries. Sect. 1. The tract of land in the county of Washington, now known as the plantation of Annsburg or township number seventeen, middle division, and bounded on the north by the town of Beddington, on the east by township number eighteen, middle division, on the south by the town of Cherryfield and township number ten, and on the west by township number sixteen, Hancock county, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Deblois, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to the same liabilities as other incorporated towns in this state.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Meeting for choice of officers. Sect. 2. Any justice of the peace within said county is hereby empowered to issue a warrant to one of the inhabitants of said town requiring him to notify the inhabitants to meet at such time and place in said town as shall be appointed in said warrant for the choice of such officers as towns are by law empowered and required to choose at their annual meetings.

When to take effect.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after the first day of April next.

[Approved March 4, 1852.]